An offer was made to the property owner in accordance with the terms of the valuation 
obtained by Council.   
Upon receipt of Council’s offer, the land owner, following due diligence, obtained his own 
independent valuation. The land owners valuation has assessed compensation at twenty 
seven thousand five hundred dollars $27,500 (exclusive of GST). 
Given the substantial overall costs associated with the project, the nominal difference 
between the valuation amounts, and the delays associated with compulsory acquisition, 
Council officers recommend acceptance of the land owners valuation as compensation